While the Share Option Plan provides the authority to make executive option awards, in addition to all employee awards, no awards were
granted in 2018. The Executive Directors do not participate in this plan.

SHARE INCENTIVE DILUTION FOR 2008 TO 2018
The share incentive dilution level, measured on a 10-year rolling basis, was at 3.4% at 31 December 2018 (2017: 3.3%). It is intended that
awards under all plans, other than share options, will all be satisfied with purchased shares held either in the ESOPs or in treasury.

Sir John Hood
Chairman of the Compensation Committee
on behalf of the Board of Directors of WPP plc
10 April 2019

�   COMPENSATION COMMITTEE REPORT

WPP ANNUAL REPORT 2018120

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS �

WPP ANNUAL REPORT 2018

121

�

WPP ANNUAL REPORT 2018

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Accounting policies	  122

Consolidated financial statements	  127

Notes to the consolidated financial statements	  132

Company financial statements	  158

Notes to the Company financial statements	  161

Independent auditor's report	  163

Year ended 31 December 2017 Year ended 31 December 2016

£ million
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

adjustments
As

restated
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

adjustments
As

 restated

Revenue 15,265.4 538.8 15,804.2 14,388.9 498.4 14,887.3

Costs of services  (12,090.2) (538.8) (12,629.0) (11,348.1) (498.4) (11,846.5)

Gross profit 3,175.2 – 3,175.2 3,040.8 – 3,040.8

Revenue less pass-through costs 13,139.6 30.0 13,169.6 12,397.8 30.8 12,428.6

WPP ANNUAL REPORT 2018

�   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCOUNTING POLICIES

122

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements of WPP plc and its subsidiaries (the
Group) for the year ended 31 December 2018 have been prepared in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted
by the European Union as they apply to the financial statements of the Group
for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The Group’s financial statements have also been prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board.

[…]

assumption showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been
affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumption that were reasonably
possible at the balance sheet date. This sensitivity analysis applies to the
defined benefit obligation only and not to the net defined benefit pension
liability in its entirety, the measurement of which is driven by a number of
factors including, in addition to the assumptions below, the fair value of
plan assets.

The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in one assumption while
holding all other assumptions constant so that interdependencies between
the assumptions are excluded. The methodology applied is consistent with
that used to determine the recognised defined benefit obligation. The
sensitivity analysis for inflation is not shown as it is an underlying assumption
to build the pension and salary increase assumptions. Changing the inflation
assumption on its own without changing the salary or pension assumptions
will not result in a significant change in pension liabilities.

Sensitivity analysis of significant actuarial assumptions

Increase/(decrease) in
benefit obligation

2018
£m

2017
£m

Discount rate
Increase by 25 basis points

UK (9.8) (13.1)
North America (8.8) (9.9)
Western Continental Europe (8.7) (9.2)
Other1 (0.7) (0.6)

Decrease by 25 basis points
UK 10.3 13.8
North America 9.1 10.2
Western Continental Europe 9.3 9.8
Other1 0.7 0.6

Rate of increase in salaries
Increase by 25 basis points

North America – 0.1
Western Continental Europe 1.3 1.5
Other1 0.7 0.6

Decrease by 25 basis points
North America – (0.1)
Western Continental Europe (1.2) (1.5)
Other1 (0.6) (0.6)

Rate of increase in pensions in payment
Increase by 25 basis points

UK 1.3 2.4
Western Continental Europe 5.3 6.2

Decrease by 25 basis points
UK (0.8) (1.9)
Western Continental Europe (5.0) (5.8)

Life expectancy
Increase in longevity by one additional year

UK 13.6 16.9
North America 5.7 6.0
Western Continental Europe 6.9 7.0

�Note
1	� Includes Asia Pacific, Latin America, Africa & Middle East and Central & Eastern Europe.

(B) ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
At 31 December, the fair value of the assets in the pension plans, and the
assessed present value of the liabilities in the pension plans are shown in the
following table:

2018
£m %

2017
£m %

2016
£m %

Equities 76.5 9.1 124.6 13.4 161.9 17.3
Bonds 544.9 64.8 520.0 55.9 566.0 60.6
Insured annuities 90.9 10.8 178.5 19.2 63.5 6.8
Property 0.9 0.1 1.3 0.1 1.6 0.2
Cash 31.1 3.7 9.9 1.1 44.9 4.8
Other 96.3 11.5 95.7 10.3 96.3 10.3
Total fair value of assets 840.6 100.0 930.0 100.0 934.2 100.0